

No. 12-842

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS  
LESTER BRICKMAN AND  
RICHARD ESENBERG AND  
THE CENTER FOR THE RULE OF LAW  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

RICHARD M. ESENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
139 E. Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455  
richard.esenberg@marquette.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 2, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    FSIA Limits Jurisdictional Immunity for Sovereigns and Provides Expressly Constrained Limits on Enforcement Powers of American Courts.....	5
II.   Limitations on Execution Do Not Confer Immunity from Discovery Where Jurisdiction Over a Sovereign—or Any Other Party—Exists.....	9
A. FSIA Confers No Immunity from Discovery Once Jurisdiction Lies.....	12
B. Immunity from Discovery Cannot Be Inferred from Limitations on Execution.....	14
C. FSIA Does Not Confer Immunity on or Limit Discovery of Assets That May Not Be Attached by American Courts	17
D. Immunity from Discovery Cannot Be Implied from Need to “Protect” Foreign Sovereigns.....	19
E. Arguments for Implying a Ban on Discovery Rely on Assumptions That Are Either Inapposite or at Odds with Established Law.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Discovery Abuses Are Properly Addressed as Matters of Discretion and Oversight, Not Jurisdiction .....	25
IV. Any Discovery Immunity Applicable to Sovereigns Does Not Apply to Discovery from Third Parties .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	6, 21
<i>Autotech Techs, LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidian Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Intel Corporation v. Advanced Micro-devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	23
<i>Motorola Credit Corporation v. Uzan</i> , 203 F.R.D. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	15
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	15, 24, 26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983). .....	5
STATUTES	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	6-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	6, 7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1781 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1782(b).....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1783 .....	22
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Foster, <i>Collecting From Sovereigns: The Current Legal Framework for Enforcing Arbitral Awards and Court Judgments Against States and their Instrumentalities, and Some Proposals for Reform</i> , 25 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 665 (2008) ....	19
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	14
